

September Term, 2018

Docket No. 18-000123

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS,
APA MANA, and NOAH FLOOD,

Petitioner,

v.

HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION,

Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for New Union Islands.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THE UNITED STATES.

Attorneys for Respondent, United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Parties.....	2
II. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate	3
III. Procedure Below.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Plaintiffs’ Claims are Non-Justiciable Political Questions.....	5
A. The political question doctrine has historically challenged climate change actions in federal courts.	7
B. The first, second, and third Baker factors together present a political question in response to Apa Mana’s claims; the court lacks proper legal standards to decide the matters at hand.....	9
C. Preemption of the Clean Air Act, and limitations of the public trust doctrine indicate a political question in this case based on the fourth through sixth Baker factors.	11
II. The Clean Air Act Displaces Apa Mana’s International Law Claims.....	12
A. Claims sounding in international tort arise under federal common law. ..	12
B. Congressional enactment of the Clean Air Act displaces the federal air pollution common law because the statute speaks directly to the question at issue.....	13
III. Domestic Corporations can be Held Liable in Alien Tort Statute Claims.....	16
A. The Seventh, Ninth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuit Courts support corporate liability under the Alien Tort Statute.	16
B. The Second Circuit alone has split to find that corporate liability is beyond the scope of the Alien Tort Statute.	18
C. Following the Supreme Court’s decision in Kiobel, other circuits continue to hold that corporate liability is allowed under the ATS; domestic common law should decide the scope of liability.	19
D. The Supreme Court decisions based on cases originating in the Second Circuit do not eliminate domestic corporation liability in this case.	20

IV.	The Trail Smelter Principle is a Well-Recognized Principle of Customary International Law Enforceable as the “Law of Nations” Under the ATS.....	21
A.	The Trail Smelter Principle is a long-standing, widely-recognized principle of international law	22
B.	State practice and opinion juris observing the rule shows that the Trail Smelter Principle is indeed customary international law.....	23
C.	The Trail Smelter Principle is enforceable in US Courts under the ATS because it is a “specific, universal and obligatory” norm.	25
V.	The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle Imposes Enforceable Obligations on Non-Governmental Actors.	26
A.	The Trail Smelter Principle is a Re-articulation of Nuisance and Trespass Doctrine.....	26
B.	Trail Smelter’s focus on statehood clarifies how states can be damaged by these transgressions, but does not limit the transgression based upon statehood.	27
VI.	No Fifth Amendment Substantive Due Process Cause of Action is Available for Failure to Protect the Global Atmospheric Climate.....	29
A.	The global atmospheric climate is not part of the public trust.....	29
B.	The Public Trust Doctrine does not apply to the federal government	30
C.	The Fifth Amendment does not require government protection from private parties.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
3 U.N.R.I.A.A. 1965 (1941)	13, 21, 22, 27
<i>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</i> , 433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>American Electric Power Company, Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410, 424 (2011).....	12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 210 (1962).....	5, 6
<i>Carroll v. Fort James Corp.</i> , 470 F.3d 1171 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>City of New York v. B.P., PLC</i> , No. 18 Civ. 182 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 19, 2018)	12
<i>City of Oakland v. B.P., PLC</i> , No. C17-06011 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 25, 2018).....	12
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	4, 31, 32, 33
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>E. Rauh & Sons Fertilizer Co. v. Shreffler</i> 139 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. 1943)	26
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> 414 F.3d 233 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	6
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> 146 US 387 (1892).....	31
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	12
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 1224 (D.Or. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	7, 16
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	12
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	13
<i>Munn v. People of the State of Illinois</i> 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	26
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Rylands v. Fletcher</i> L.R., 3, H.L., 330	26
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	31
<i>State of Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	28, 29

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	6
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7415.....	14, 15
Alien Tort Statute 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States, section 102 (1986)	24, 25
---	--------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art I, §8.....	6
U.S. Const. art. II, §2, cl.2,	6
